

No. 08-472

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR  
ET AL, PETITIONERS

v.

FRANK BUONO, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL  
ASSOCIATION AND ROBERT E. MACKEY AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Michael A. Sink  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Perkins Coie LLP*  
*1899 Wynkoop, Ste. 700*  
*Denver, CO 80202*  
*(303) 291-2300*

Frank D. Mylar, Jr.  
*Mylar Law PC*  
*6925 South Union Park*  
*Center, Ste. 600*  
*Midvale, UT 84047*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

**Page**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RESPONDENT LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SUNRISE ROCK CROSS. ....	3
II. THE SUNRISE ROCK CROSS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	19

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	7, 14
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Utah 2007) .....	3, 16
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	3
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	18
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the United States v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1987).....	7
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	9

IV

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 10, 14, 18

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 11

*McCreary County v. American Civil  
Liberties Union of Kentucky*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 9, 12, 18

*Mercer v. Theriot*,  
377 U.S. 152 (1964) ..... 6

*MLB Players Ass’n v. Garvey*,  
532 U.S. 504 (2001) ..... 6

*Murray v. City of Austin*,  
947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) ..... 4

*Separation of Church and State Committee  
v. City of Eugene*,  
93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 7, 9

*Stone v. Graham*,  
449 U.S. 39 (1980) ..... 12

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) ..... 4

*Trunk v. City of San Diego*,  
568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 16

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... *passim*

V

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 13, 14

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause)..... 18

Amend. I

Establishment Clause ..... *passim*

Free Speech Clause ..... 4

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004,  
Pub. L. No. 108-87, 117 Stat. 1100..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 413..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 430g-6..... 16
